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Partnering for global impact

Part of Canada’s foreign affairs and development efforts, IDRC invests in knowledge, innovation, 
and solutions to improve the lives of people in the developing world. Bringing together the right
partners around opportunities for impact, IDRC supports leaders for today and tomorrow and 
helps drive change for those who need it most.

IDRC-supported research builds evidence,
informs decisions, and generates
opportunities that promote an equitable,
diverse, and prosperous world. 
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IDRC’s Commitment to Transparency and Accountability 
 
IDRC is accountable to Parliament and to all Canadians for its use of public resources. Below are 
some of the measures in place that help the Centre meet the standards set by the Government of 
Canada for accountability and transparency. 
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Introduction to the Quarterly Financial Report 
 
Governed by the International Development Research Centre Act (1970), the International 
Development Research Centre (the Centre, or IDRC) works “to initiate, encourage, support, and 
conduct research into the problems of the developing regions of the world and into the means for 
applying and adapting scientific, technical, and other knowledge to the economic and social 
advancement of those regions.” IDRC strategically invests in knowledge, innovation, and solutions 
that can be scaled for impact; builds capacity and supports emerging and established leaders in 
government, research, and business in the Global South; and ensures the Centre will be a partner 
of choice in strengthening research in the Global South and in maintaining important relationships 
for Canada. 
 
The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section outlines the Centre’s financial results 
and corporate updates for the third quarter of this financial year, ended 31 December 2019. This 
report was prepared as required under section 131.1 of the Financial Administration Act and it 
complies with the Standard on Quarterly Financial Reports for Crown Corporations issued by the 
Treasury Board of Canada. There is no requirement to audit quarterly financial statements, 
therefore this report’s condensed interim financial statements have not been audited or reviewed 
by the Centre’s statutory auditors, the Auditor General of Canada. 
 
Management is responsible for preparing this report, which was approved on 24 February 2020 by 
the Finance and Audit Committee of the Board of Governors. 
 
The financial information contained herein, as well as the unaudited condensed interim financial 
statements for the quarter ended 31 December 2019, were prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement standards applicable under International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). All monetary amounts are in Canadian dollars. The Centre recommends that this 
report be read in conjunction with the Annual Report 2018–2019. Disclosures and information 
presented in the Annual Report 2018–2019 apply to the current quarter unless otherwise indicated. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
Financial highlights 
 

 

 

 
Management highlights 
Management maintains a focus on activities aligned with the corporate priorities approved by the 
Board. The paragraphs below highlight specific actions toward the Centre’s 2019–2020 priorities during 
this quarter. 
 
Building a productive, inclusive, and respectful work environment 
IDRC shared the findings of the employee diversity and inclusion survey, conducted by the Canadian 
Centre for Diversity and Inclusion, with employees. IDRC is currently developing an action plan, based 
on the findings, which will be finalized in the first quarter of the next financial year.  
 
To enhance talent management, competency profiles for managers were integrated into the 
performance assessment and review process. During this quarter, two of the three training modules for 
strengthening management competency were delivered.  
 
IDRC also hosted the first Employee Forum, in collaboration with the local union and non-unionized 
employee association. This forum launched IDRC’s new Leadership Charter, which promotes high 
quality leadership at all levels throughout the organization. IDRC also conducted an employee pulse 
survey on mental health and workplace wellbeing to measure organizational progress against the 

 ($ million) 136.3 
Parliamentary appropriation 100.0 
Donor contributions 35.6 
Investment and other income  0.7 

 ($ million) 135.1 
Development research programming 121.7 
Corporate and administrative services   13.4 

The icons above illustrate the direction of variance compared to the nine months ended 31 December 2018. 
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findings identified in the 2017 Guarding Minds @ Work Survey. The results will be delivered in the next 
quarter. 
 
Contributing to global sustainable development 
A manuscript on gender transformative research has been submitted to an international peer-reviewed 
journal. IDRC published an article based on the results of the Growth and Economic Opportunities for 
Women (GrOW) program in a special issue of World Development. GrOW was funded by IDRC, the UK’s 
Department for International Development, and The William and Flora Hewlett Foundation. 
 
The Centre signed a $10.6 million co-funding agreement with the Bill and Melinda Gates and The 
William and Flora Hewlett foundations to support additional research on women’s economic 
empowerment in East Africa over the next four years.  
 
IDRC also operationalized its new regional office in West Africa to support programming in the region, 
which includes research relating to women’s equality, youth economic empowerment, resilience 
strategies in the face of gender-based violence, and fragility in cities and informal settlements. 
 
IDRC was part of the official Canadian delegation to the 25th session of the Conference of the Parties 
(COP25) to the UN Framework Convention on Climate Change in Madrid. The Centre also co-hosted 
the Development and Climate Days Seminar, an opportunity for IDRC-supported researchers and 
partner organizations to share their work and highlight how research investments foster innovation in 
climate adaptation, inform resilient and sustainable urban planning, and contribute to evidence-based 
policy development.  
 
Also during this quarter, IDRC experts, along with the Swedish International Development Agency, 
participated in a knowledge exchange and delivered a workshop to build capacity among West African 
experts in artificial intelligence and big data applications for open government. 
 
Developing a new strategic plan 
Following the consultative phase, efforts in this quarter focused on refining the 2020–2030 strategic 
plan to present it for Board approval in March. A synthesis and learning report shared with the Board’s 
Strategy, Program, Performance, and Learning Committee in October captured key learnings from the 
Strategic Plan 2015–2020 and informed the development of the forthcoming strategy. 
 
Risk update 
Risk management is integrated into all significant business processes. It is a shared responsibility 
among Centre managers, who are committed to a continuous, proactive, and systematic approach to 
risk management (overseen by the Board of Governors). The Centre’s risk management processes are 
designed to identify risks that may affect the achievement of corporate objectives and manage these 
risks within an agreed-upon range of risk tolerances. Risk management is applied strategically and 
appropriately to provide reasonable assurance that the Centre will achieve its objectives.   
 
The risks section in the Annual Report 2018-2019 outlines IDRC’s strategic and operational risks.  
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Performance update 
The Board of Governors approved the 2019–2020 budget prior to the start of the financial year. The 
budget was revised in October and is presented as the revised budget in this quarterly financial report.  
 
The Centre’s operations are subject to seasonal fluctuations and vary from quarter to quarter.  
 
Revenues 
 
TABLE 1: REVENUES 

 
a  This table does not mirror the actual presentation in the financial statements; the 

parliamentary appropriation is considered as revenue throughout this MD&A. 
 
The Centre derives its revenues from a parliamentary appropriation, donor contributions, and other 
sources. The parliamentary appropriation is the most significant of these revenue sources (see Figure 1).  
 
During the nine months ended on 31 December 2019, the 
total parliamentary appropriation recognized increased by 
3.0% to $100.0 million from $97.1 million for the same period 
in 2018–2019 (see Table 1). The Centre drew down 
$4.2 million (4.4%) more of the recurring portion of its 
parliamentary appropriation compared to the same period 
last year (see Table 2). This is attributable to variations in 
funding needs, which are primarily driven by research project 
expenses and thus fluctuate. The year-over-year decrease of 
$1.3 million in the actual year-to-date non-recurring 
parliamentary appropriation follows the agreed-upon 
schedule in the transfer of appropriated funding from the Canadian Institutes of Health Research for the 
joint support of the Innovating for Maternal and Child Health in Africa program. 
  

($000)

Parliamentary appropriation  a 33 568 37 700 34 650 3.2% 97 077 110 640 99 950 3.0% 142 907
Donor contributions 12 713 10 407 10 906 (14.2%) 37 579 38 386 35 637 (5.2%) 54 379
Investment and other income  245  273  287 17.1%  742  652  752 1.3%  888

Total revenues 46 526 48 380 45 843 (1.5%) 135 398 149 678 136 339 0.7% 198 174

RevisedYear-over- Year-over-
year

2019–2020budget ActualActual % change budget
year budgetRevised

20192018

For the three months ended 31 December For the nine months ended 31 December

ActualActual % change

2018 2019
Revised
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TABLE 2: PARLIAMENTARY APPROPRIATION 

 
 
The third quarter’s donor contribution revenues decreased 14.2% year-over-year (see Table 1). For the 
nine months ended 31 December 2019, donor contributions decreased by $1.9 million or 5.2% when 
compared to the same period in 2018–2019. Donor contributions are received in advance and 
recognized as revenue when the related project expenses are incurred. Variations from quarter-to-
quarter and year-to-year are to be expected because project expenses (and hence revenues) are not 
evenly distributed over the life of individual donor contribution agreements. See the Expenses section 
(Table 3) for information on project variances. Donor contribution revenue sources are shown in dollar 
terms in Figure 2. 
 
FIGURE 2: REVENUES FROM DONOR CONTRIBUTIONS 

  
 
Expenses 
Expenses are reported under two main headings: development research programming and corporate 
and administrative services. 
 
 
 
 
 

($000)

Recurring portion 94 946 99 140 4.4% 141 849
Non-recurring portion 2 131  810 (62.0%) 1 058
Appropriation recognized 97 077 99 950 3.0% 142 907

Appropriation available for drawdown 43 289 42 957 (0.8%) -         

Revised
budget

2019–2020

Year-over-
year

% change

For the nine months ended 31 December

Actual
2018

Actual
2019
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TABLE 3: EXPENSES 

 
 
The research project expenses funded by parliamentary appropriation and those funded by donor 
contributions are lower than budgeted for both the quarter and the nine months ended 
31 December 2019. Research project payments are based upon recipient performance and delivery of 
research milestones. The fact that payments did not occur as per the projected timing, especially in 
large and complex multi-year programs, reflects their inherent unpredictability. 
 
Figure 3 provides an overview of the total research project expenses by program area, including those 
funded by parliamentary appropriation and by donor contributions. Agriculture and Environment 
includes Food Security, Climate Change, and Food, Environment and Health. Inclusive Economies 
consists of programming in Employment and Growth, Governance and Justice, and Maternal and Child 
Health. Technology and Innovation includes Foundations for Innovation, Networked Economies, and 
Knowledge Innovation and Exchange. Flexible funds allow for innovation in programming and 
responses to unexpected opportunities that advance corporate priorities. 
 
FIGURE 3: TOTAL RESEARCH PROJECT EXPENSES (ALL SOURCES) BY PROGRAM AREA ($000) 

 
 
 
The year-to-date 2019–2020 
research project expenses total 
$89.1 million. Of this amount, 
$60.6 million was funded by 
parliamentary appropriation and 
$28.5 million by donor 
contributions. 
 
 
 
 

 
The expenses for enhancing research capabilities for the nine months ended 31 December 2019 are 
$2.4 million lower when compared to the same period last year. This is due to a greater number of 

($000)

Development research programming

Research projects funded by parliamentary appropriation 24 819 25 005 21 300 (14.2%) 68 607 68 671 60 619 (11.6%) 84 424
Research projects funded by donor contributions 9 927 9 314 8 718 (12.2%) 29 517 31 085 28 486 (3.5%) 44 222
Enhancing research capabilities 12 274 9 476 10 886 (11.3%) 34 969 33 368 32 609 (6.7%) 44 425

47 020 43 795 40 904 (13.0%) 133 093 133 124 121 714 (8.5%) 173 071

Corporate and administrative services 4 885 4 624 4 585 (6.1%) 13 477 14 056 13 412 (0.5%) 18 531

Total expenses 51 905 48 419 45 489 (12.4%) 146 570 147 180 135 126 (7.8%) 191 602

2018 2019

For the three months ended 31 December

budget
Year-over- Revised

budget ActualActual % change 2019–2020
Revised year

Actual budget Actual % change

For the nine months ended 31 December

2018 2019 Year-over-
Revised year
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vacant positions, the adoption of the new lease accounting standard (refer to note 5 to the financial 
statements), and less travel. The expenses were $0.8 million lower than budgeted for the year-to-date 
period because of vacant positions and the timing of ongoing activities, such as travel and professional 
services. 
 
Overall expenses for corporate and administrative services for the nine months ended 31 December 
2019, which include operational expenses related to the new regional office in West Africa, are stable 
compared to the same period last year. The budget variance of $0.6 million is related to lower salaries 
and benefits due to vacancies and the timing of continuing operating expenses.  
 
Financial position 
As disclosed in the first quarterly financial report of this year, the Centre’s financial position for the 
current financial year is affected by the application of the new lease accounting standard, IFRS 16 (see 
note 5 to the financial statements). Due to the adoption of IFRS 16, amortization and depreciation 
expenses increased as at 31 December 2019 compared to the year prior, while accommodation 
expenses decreased compared to the year prior (refer to note 14 of the financial statements). 
 
The Centre’s financial position is summarized in Figure 4. The majority of assets are in cash derived from 
the cycle of funding received for donor-funded programs. Liabilities are fully funded by revenues and 
contain a large portion of deferred revenue, which represents donor funds received but not yet 
recognized as revenue (refer to note 8 of the financial statements). 
 
FIGURE 4: SUMMARY OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

         
Total assets at 31 December 2019 increased by 8.6% (from $80.4 to $87.3 million) as compared to 
31 March 2019. This increase is mainly due to the recording of right-of-use assets valued at 
$10.2 million. 
 
Total liabilities increased by 8.4% (from $66.3 to $71.9 million) compared to 31 March 2019. Similar to 
the assets, this increase is mainly explained by the recording of lease liabilities totalling $10.4 million 
(refer to note 9 in the financial statements). The lease liabilities and employee benefits amount shown in 
Figure 4 represents the non-current portion; the current portion is included within accrued liabilities. 
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FIGURE 5: EQUITY 

 
The restricted equity for special programs and operational initiatives is stable at $1.3 million. Restricted 
equity represents funds for the John G. Bene Fellowship ($1.2 million) and funds received for the David 
and Ruth Hopper & Ramesh and Pilar Bhatia Canada Fund ($0.1 million). 
 
The $4.6 million net investment in capital assets segregates the portion of the equity representing the 
Centre’s balance of investments in capital assets. The balance decreases year-over-year as amortization 
and depreciation exceed capital asset purchases. This equity category matches the value of property, 
equipment, and intangible assets as reported in the statement of financial position. The net investments 
in capital assets are broken down by type of asset in Figure 6. 
 
FIGURE 6: CAPITAL ASSETS ($000) 

 
At the beginning of the year, the reserved equity sets aside 4% (or $5.7 million for this financial year) of 
the recurring portion of the annual parliamentary appropriation to safeguard against fluctuations in the 
timing of program expenses. At this time, the reserve of $10.3 million (refer to Figure 5 above) also 
includes $0.6 million for the ongoing upgrade of key corporate systems, as well as $4.0 million for 
future leasehold improvements of the head office space, for which the lease ends in 2022. 



 
16 | QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL TO 31 DECEMBER 2019 
 

The negative balance of $0.8 million in unrestricted equity (refer to Figure 5 above) represents the 
residual balance of equity after the allotments to restricted and reserved equity. This balance reflects all 
variances described in the previous Revenues and Expenses sections. The negative amount is offset by 
reserved equity and is expected to be reversed by the end of the financial year, with a planned 
accumulation of less than $1.0 million. 
 
Cash flows 
For the nine months ended 31 December 2019, operating activities increased cash by $1.6 million (see 
Table 4). This increase in liquidities reflects more cash inflows from revenue sources than outflows to 
grant recipients, employees, and others. Further detail within each category (receipts and payments) is 
available in the Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows on page 24. 
 
The cash flows used in investing activities for the nine months ended 31 December 2019 was 
$0.2 million and is entirely related to the acquisition of property, equipment, and intangible assets. 
There were no investments made or held during the quarter. 
 
The cash flows used in financing activities are a result of the adoption of the lease accounting 
standard (IFRS 16 Leases). Further details are in note 5 to the financial statements. The majority of the 
cash held at 31 December 2019 comes from donor contribution advances received and accounted for 
as deferred revenue (see note 8 to the financial statements). 
 
TABLE 4: SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS 

    
 
Outlook update 
There were no significant changes in the operating environment since the publication of the Quarterly 
Financial Report for the period ending 30 September 2019 and the Annual Report 2018–2019 on the 
Centre’s website. 

($000)

Receipts 141 193 143 004 1 811
Payments (152 360) (141 417) 10 943
Cash flows (used in) from operating activities (11 167) 1 587 12 754

Acquisition, net of disposition proceeds, of property and 
equipment and intangible assets ( 62) ( 194) ( 132)
Cash flows used in investing activities ( 62) ( 194) ( 132)

Payment of lease liabilities -         (2 640) (2 640)
Cash flows used in financing activities -        (2 640) (2 640)

(Decrease) Increase in cash (11 229) (1 247) 9 982

Cash, beginning of period 78 782 71 231 (7 551)

Cash, end of period 67 553 69 984 2 431

For the nine months
Year-over-ended 31 December

Actual
2018

Actual
2019

year
change
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Since the beginning of the 2015–2020 strategic planning period, the Centre has signed $244.1 million 
worth of co-funding agreements (see Figure 7). Since 1 April 2019, $32.4 million in new co-funding 
agreements were signed. 
 
FIGURE 7: CO-FUNDING AGREEMENTS  
 

 
 
As at 31 December 2019, the Centre is committed to disbursing a total of $184.5 million for activities 
related to development research programming. It is anticipated that nearly all funds will be disbursed 
over the next five years. Of the total amount committed, $131.4 million is expected to be funded by 
parliamentary appropriation and $53.1 million by donor contributions. These commitments are subject 
to funds provided by Parliament and by co-funders. The figure below provides an overview of the 
outstanding commitments by program area. Information on current project expenses in each of the 
program areas appears on page 13. 
 
 
FIGURE 8: OUTSTANDING COMMITMENTS ($ MILLIONS) 
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Business performance highlights 
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Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
 
 
Statement of Management Responsibility 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed interim 
financial statements in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 
Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34) and the Treasury Board of Canada Standard on Quarterly 
Financial Reports for Crown Corporations. 
 
Management has implemented the necessary internal controls to enable the preparation of 
condensed interim financial statements that are free from material misstatements. Management is 
also responsible for ensuring that all other information in this interim financial report is consistent, 
where appropriate, with the condensed interim financial statements. 
 
These condensed interim financial statements have not been audited or reviewed by the Centre’s 
statutory auditor. 
 
Based on our knowledge, these unaudited condensed interim financial statements present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position, financial performance, and cash flows of the Centre, as 
at the date of, and for the periods presented in, the condensed interim financial statements. 
 
On behalf of management, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jean Lebel, PhD Geneviève Leguerrier, CPA, CA 
President Vice-President, Resources,  
 and Chief Financial Officer 

 
 
Ottawa, Canada 
24 February 2020 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)  
as at  
 

            (unaudited)          (audited)   
    31 December 2019  31 March 2019 

Assets                    
Current        
 Cash  69 984))   71 231)   

 Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Note 6)  2 500))   3 196)   

    72 484))   74 427)   

Non-current       
 Property and equipment  3 657))   4 517)   

 Intangible assets   920))   1 493)   
 Right-of-use assets (Note 7)  10 242))   —)  

    87 303))   80 437)    
         
Liabilities       

         
Current        

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  13 843))   21 295)  

 Deferred revenue (Note 8)  42 693))    35 890)   
    56 536))   57 185)   

Non-current       
 Deferred revenue (Note 8)  6 706))   7 455)   

 Employee benefits  1 375))   1 652)   

 Lease liabilities (Note 9)  7 328))   —)   

    71 945))    66 292)    
         
Equity         
Unrestricted  (809))  

 —)   
Restricted  1 287))   1 264)  

Net investments in capital assets  4 577))   6 010)  

Reserved   10 303))   6 871)  

    15 358))    14 145)    
    87 303))   )  80 437)    

         
  Commitments (Note 12) 
  Contingencies (Note 13) 
 
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income  
(unaudited – in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 

           
    For the three months ended  For the nine months ended 
    31 December   31 December 

    2019   2018   2019   2018 

Revenues         
Donor contributions (Note 10)  10 906)  12 713)   35 637)    37 579)   
Investment and other income  287)   245)    752)   742) 

    11 193)   12 958)     36 389)   38 321)   

           
Expenses         
Development research programming (Note 14)         
 Research projects funded by parliamentary appropriation 21 300)   24 819)    60 619)    68 607) 

 Research projects funded by donor contributions  8 718)  9 927)    28 486)       29 517)   

 Enhancing research capabilities   10 886)   12 274)     32 609)    34 969)    

    40 904)   47 020)  121 714)    133 093)   
Corporate and administrative services (Note 14)         
 Corporate services  4 261)   4 637)   12 499)    12 702)   

 Regional office administration   324)    248)   913)     775)   
    4 585)   4 885)    13 412)    13 477)   

           
Total expenses  45 489)   51 905)    135 126)  146 570)   

           
Cost of operations before parliamentary appropriation  (34 296)  (38 947)  (98 737)  (108 249) 

           
Parliamentary appropriation (Note 11)  34 650)   33 568)    99 950)    97 077)    

             
Net results of operations  354)    (5 379)    1 213)  (11 172) 

 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.  
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity  
(unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 

  

 

        
  For the three months ended For the nine months ended 
  31 December 31 December 

  2019  2018   2019   2018 
Unrestricted equity         
Beginning of period (1 657)  1 333)  —)   5 937)     

 Net results of operations  354)  (5 379)  1 213)  (11 172)  
 Net transfers from other classes of equity 494)      600)     (2 022)     1 789)     
Balance end of period (809)  (3 446)    (809)       (3 446))   

          
Restricted equity         
Beginning of period 1 291)    1 281)     1 264)     1 255)     
 Net increase (decrease)   (4)     7)    23)     33)      
Balance end of period 1 287)    1 288)      1 287)      1 288)      

          
Net investments in capital assets         
Beginning of period 4 996)     6 776)     6 010)      7 991)        
 Net decrease  (419)  (606)    (1 433)  (1 821)  
Balance end of period 4 577)  6 170)     4 577)      6 170)        

          
Reserved equity         
Beginning of period 10 374)    8 774)    6 871)     8 774)    

 Net increase (decrease)  (71)  —)    3 432)  —)  
Balance end of period 10 303)    8 774)      10 303)      8 774)       

             

Equity, end of period 15 358)    12 786)      15 358)        12 786   
 
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows  
(unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 

            
    For the three months ended For the nine months ended 
    31 December 31 December 

    2019   2018   2019   2018   

Operating activities          
Receipts from parliamentary appropriation   36 650)    42 077)    99 950)    97 077)   
Receipts from donor contributions  22 348)    6 512)    42 093)  42 917)   
Receipts from other sources   66)    224)    961)  1 199)   
Payments to grant recipients  (31 952)  (33 444)    (91 532)  (97 977)   
Payments to employees  (10 434)  (11 107)    (33 111)  (34 456)  
Payments to suppliers and others  (4 886)  (6 157)    (16 774)  (19 927)  
            
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities  11 792)     (1 895)    1 587)  (11 167)   
            
Investing activities          
Acquisition of property and equipment and intangible assets (161)     (4)     (194)  (64)   

Net proceeds of disposition of property and equipment —)   —)    —)  2)    
Cash flows used in investing activities  (161)  (4)    (194)    (62)     
            
Financing activities          

Payments of lease liabilities   (832)  —)    (2 640)  —)    

Cash flows used in financing activities  (832)     —)    (2 640)  —)   
          
(Decrease) Increase in cash   10 799)      (1 899)    (1 247)   (11 229)    
            
Cash, beginning of period  59 185)  69 452)    71 231)    78 782)     
            
Cash, end of period  69 984)     67 553)    69 984)    67 553)     

              
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements  

(unaudited – in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated) 
For nine months ended 31 December 2019 
 
1.  Corporate information 
 
The International Development Research Centre (the Centre or IDRC), a Canadian Crown corporation without share capital, was 
established as a registered charity in 1970 by the Parliament of Canada through the International Development Research Centre Act. The 
Centre is exempt from the payment of income tax, as per section 149 of the Income Tax Act. 
    
2.  Authority and objective 
 
The Centre is funded primarily through an annual appropriation received from the Parliament of Canada. In accordance with section 
85(1.1) of the Financial Administration Act, the Centre is exempt from Divisions I to IV of Part X of the Act, except for sections 89.8 to 
89.92, subsection 105(2) and sections 113.1, 119, 131 to 148 and 154.01. 
 
The objective of the Centre is to initiate, encourage, support, and conduct research into the problems of the developing regions of the 
world and into the means for applying and adapting scientific, technical, and other knowledge to the economic and social advancement 
of those regions. 
 
3.  Basis of preparation 
 
The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Centre. All values 
are rounded to the nearest thousand ($000) except where otherwise indicated. 
 
These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting based on recognition and measurement standards applicable under International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). These statements have not been audited or reviewed by the 
Centre’s external auditors. 
 
The condensed interim financial statements were prepared based on historical cost (unless otherwise indicated) and do not include all 
the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements.  
 
4.  Significant accounting policies 
 
Significant accounting policies used in these interim financial statements are disclosed in Note 4 of the Centre’s annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 except for the application of a new standard IFRS 16 – Leases which is effective for 
financial years started on or after 1 January 2019, disclosed below and in Note 5 of these interim financial statements. The accounting 
policies, other than IFRS 16, have been applied consistently to all periods presented. 
 

a. Leases 
The Centre leases, in several countries, office space and technology equipment in the normal course of its business. At the 
inception of a contract, it assesses whether the contract is or contains a lease that conveys the right to use an asset for a period in 
exchange for considerations. The Centre recognizes a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liabilities with respect to all lease 
agreements in which it is a lessee, except for low value leases or leases with a term of 12 months or less. As permitted by the 
standard’s practical expedient, these lease contracts continue to be accounted for within the statement of comprehensive income. 
 
Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the lease term on a straight-line basis. The lease term includes periods covered by an 
option to extend if the Centre is reasonably certain to exercise the option. From time to time, the right-of-use asset may be 
adjusted to reflect identified impairment losses. 
 
At the commencement date, lease liabilities are accounted for at the present value of the future lease payments. The lease 
payments are discounted using the Centre’s notional incremental borrowing rate. 
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5.  New and revised accounting standards 
 
On 1 April 2019, the Centre adopted IFRS 16-Leases to replace IAS 17- Leases and IFRIC 4 – Determining whether an arrangement 
contains a lease. 
 
IFRS 16 requires entities to determine whether a contract contains a lease and sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, 
presentation, and disclosure of leases for parties of a contract. The new leases standard also requires lessees to recognize assets and 
liabilities, when recognition requirements are met, for the rights and obligations created by their leases. Short-term leases (less than 
twelve months) and leases of low-value assets have an optional exemption from the requirements. IFRS 16 removes the classification of 
leases for lessees as either operating leases or finance leases. 
 
The Centre applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, under which the standard was applied retrospectively with the 
cumulative effect of the initial application recognized in the opening equity as at 1 April 2019. As such, the comparative information has 
not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17 and is not comparable to the information presented for 2018. 
 
The Centre has elected to use the exemption proposed by the standard on lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value. 
The Centre has also elected to use the practical expedients in the standard not to separate non-lease components from lease 
components and not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains, a lease at the date of initial application. The expenses related to 
these leases continue to be reported under operating expenses within the statement of comprehensive income. 
 
At the date of the initial application, the incremental borrowing rates applied to lease liabilities vary from 1.6% to 13.5% depending on 
the economic environment in which the lease was entered into, the country-specific risk-free rate, and the weighted average lease term. 
The incremental borrowing rates represent the applicable rate had the Centre borrowed funds over a similar term with similar asset. 
 
As a result of adopting IFRS 16, right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were recognized for IDRC’s lease of office space for a total 
amount of $12.1 million (see Notes 7 and 9), with no impact on the opening equity. The five office space leases (one at each IDRC office 
location) were previously classified as operating leases; they are now presented within the statement of financial position as at the date 
of initial application under non-current assets and liabilities, except for the current portion of the lease liabilities, which are presented 
under “accounts payable and accrued liabilities”. The statement of comprehensive income now includes depreciation expenses, on a 
straight-line basis, associated with the right-of-use asset as well as interest expenses related to the lease liabilities. 
 
The amount of operating commitments is reduced significantly (see Note 12 b) given that the commitments related to leases of office 
space are now presented within the statement of financial position. The lease liabilities as at 1 April 2019 can be reconciled to the 
operating commitments as of 31 March 2019 as follows: 
 

Operating commitments as at 31 March 2019  27 977   
Non-lease related commitments   (3 114) 
Impact of operational expenses not included in lease liabilities according to IFRS 16 (11 202) 
Effect of discounting operating lease commitments as at 1 April 2019   (1 576) 
Lease liabilities as at 1 April 2019    12 085   

 
6. Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 
 
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses are incurred in the normal course of business. The accounts receivable are due on demand 
and the carrying values approximate their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. Management does not consider 
these to present a significant credit risk. 
 

    31 December 2019  31 March 2019 
Accounts Receivable    
  Donor contributions  747   1 148  
  Parliamentary appropriation —   —  
  Other 1 143   1 446  
 1 890   2 594  
Prepaid expenses 610    602  
Total accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 2 500   3 196  
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7. Right-of-use assets 
  Leases 
Cost  

 

  at 1 April 2019  12 085  
  Adjustments  (63) 
  Additions  696  
  at 31 December 2019  12 718  

    
Accumulated depreciation   
  at 1 April 2019  —  
  Depreciation expense  (2 476) 
  at 31 December 2019  (2 476) 

   
Net book value   
  at 31 December 2019  10 242  

 
During the first nine months of the financial year, the Centre incurred $8 of expenses related to leases of low-value assets for which the 
recognition exemption was applied. The Centre does not have any short-term leases for which the recognition exemption was applied. 
 
On 16 September 2019, a lease agreement was signed for the Centre’s office space in Senegal. The lease commenced on 1 October 
2019 for a duration of six years and is renewable for an additional six years. A right-of-use asset of $0.7 million and the associated lease 
liabilities of the same amount was recognized in the financial statements.  
 
8. Deferred revenue 
 
Deferred revenue includes the unspent portion of funds received or receivable on donor contribution activities. 
 

    31 December 2019  31 March 2019 
Donor contribution funding for development research programs    
  Current 42 693    35 890  
  Non-current 6 706   7 455  
 49 399   43 345  

 
9. Lease liabilities 
 

Balance at 1 April 2019   12 085) 
  Adjustments   (63) 
  Additions   696) 
  Interest expense   322) 
  Lease payments        (2 640) 
 Balance at 31 December 2019    10 400) 

    
Maturity analysis  
Up to one year  3 072)   
Between one and five years   6 388)   
Over five years    940) 
Balance at 31 December 2019      10 400) 
Current  3 072)   
Non-current    7 328) 
Balance at 31 December 2019      10 400) 

 
10. Donor contributions 
 
IDRC enters into co-funding (contribution) agreements with various donors to complement the Centre’s funding of research for 
development by deepening and broadening its programming reach, increasing resources for development research projects and 
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programs, and bringing innovation to scale. The Centre manages donor contributions together with its own contributions funded from 
the parliamentary appropriation. A breakdown of the revenue and expense recognition for donor contributions is provided below. 
 

    For the three months ended  For the nine months ended 
    31 December 31 December 
    2019   2018   2019   2018 
                    
Global Affairs Canada   4 098)     4 082)     9 823)     11 045)     
United Kingdom Department of Health   1 273)     157)     5 929)     230)    
Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation   1 753)     1 868)     5 196)     4 744)    
The William and Flora Hewlett Foundation   115)     1 862)     4 368)     6 455)    
Department for International Development (UK Aid)   1 219)     2 003)     2 745)     9 756)    
Australian Centre for International Agriculture Research  992)     534)     2 462)     767)    
Ministry of Foreign Affairs Netherlands    55)     1 367)    1 183)     2 725)  
Other donor agencies *   1 401)     840)     3 931)      1 857)    
  10 906  12 713)    35 637)    37 579)    

 
*  The nine months ended 31 December includes contributions of $365 (31 December 2018: $635) from the Norwegian Agency for 

Development Cooperation, $1,139 (31 December 2018: $0) from other Government of Canada entities, and $2,427 from other 
donors (31 December 2018: $1,222). 

 
11. Parliamentary appropriation   
 

  For the nine months ended   
  31 December   
  2019     2018   
            
Original parliamentary appropriation 142 907)      139 338)    
Supplementary parliamentary appropriation —))      1 028)   
Revised annual parliamentary appropriation 142 907)      140 366)   
      
Appropriation recognized for the three months ended 30 June (34 100)     (22 500)   
Appropriation recognized for the three months ended 30 September (31 200)     (41 009)   
Appropriation recognized for the three months ended 31 December (34 650)   (33 568)  
Appropriation recognized for the nine months ended 31 December (99 950)     (97 077)   

Appropriation available for reminder of the year 42 957)     43 289)    
 

12. Commitments 
 

a. Research project-related 
The Centre is committed to making payments of up to $184.5 million (31 March 2019: $177.4 million) through 2025, subject to 
funds provided by Parliament or donors and to compliance by recipients with the terms and conditions of their grant  
agreements. Of this amount, $131.4 million (31 March 2019: $126.5 million) is expected to be funded from future parliamentary 
appropriations and $53.1 million (31 March 2019: $50.9 million) from donor contribution agreements. 
 
 

    31 December 2019  31 March 2019 
       
Within one year  91 131)   73 248)  
Between one and five years  93 116)   104 140)  
Over five years  271)   —))  
Total future payments  184 518)   177 388)  
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b. Other 
The Centre has entered into various agreements for contractual obligations for goods and services in Canada and abroad which 
includes lease maintenance and operating commitments that are out-of-scope of IFRS 16. Agreements expire at different dates up 
to 2024. Future payments related to these commitments as at 30 September 2019 are as follows:  

 
    31 December 2019  31 March 2019 
       
Within one year  6 893)   9 790)  
Between one and five years  6 738)   17 893)  
Over five years  8)   294)  
Total future payments  13 639)   27 977)  

   
As a result of adopting IFRS 16, commitments as at 31 December 2019 are significantly reduced given that office space leases are 
now presented within the statement of financial position as lease liabilities (see Note 5). 

 
13.  Contingencies  
 
The Centre may, from time to time, be involved in legal proceedings, claims, and litigation that arise in the normal course of business. 
Based on the advice of legal counsel, management does not expect the outcome of any of these proceedings to have a material effect 
on the statement of financial position or on the statement of comprehensive income. 
 
14. Schedule of expenses 
 

      For the three months ended   For the nine months ended 
      31 December   31 December 
      2019   2018   2019   2018 
                    
Development research programming                   
Contribution to institutions and individuals     28 975   32 674)     84 795   93 708)   
Core salaries and benefits     6 185   6 847)     18 910   19 197)   
Co-funded project salaries and benefits a     1 360   1 885)     4 197   5 551)   
Professional services      932   1 838)     3 627   3 799)   
Amortization and depreciation     840    415)     2 715    1 284)   
Travel     753    1 072)     2 175   2 500)   
Accommodations     557   1 118)     1 453   3 489)   
Co-funded project expenses a     414    661)      1 375   1 767)   
Meetings and conferences   79    283)     606    624)   
Other     809     227)     1 861    1 174)   
      40 904   47 020)     121 714   133 093)    

                  
Corporate and administrative services                   
Salaries and benefits     2 901   3 184)     8 276    8 152)   
Amortization and depreciation     486    194)     1 388    584)   
Professional services     263    277)     968    965)   
Accommodations     246    464)     653   1 403)   
Office supplies and expenses     143    237)     515    643)   
Furniture, equipment, and maintenance     58    (6)     453    437)   
Other b     488    535)     1 159    1 293)   
      4 585   4 885)     13 412   13 477)   
                 
Total expenses     45 489   51 905)     135 126   146 570)   
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a  Includes all costs directly related to the development of research capabilities in co-funded projects. These represent total expenses 
for the quarter of $1,774 (31 December 2018: $2,546) of which $272 comprise travel for the quarter (31 December 2018: $396); 
and for the nine months $5 572 (31 December 2018: $7,318), of which $838 comprises travel for the nine months  

   (31 December 2018: $969). Enhancing research capabilities expenses represent IDRC’s multifaceted role as research funder, 
adviser, and knowledge broker. This means that IDRC is a research funder and builds recipient capacity throughout the research 
process. 

b  Includes travel for the quarter of $112 (31 December 2018: $196) and for the nine months $296 (31 December 2018: $376). 
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